
 

July 24, 2018 

 

Resolution 6A 

 

Resolution offered by Councilwoman Panzenbeck and seconded by    

 

 BE IT RESOLVED, that the Glen Cove Fee Schedule is hereby amended, as 

follows, effective August 1, 2018: 

 

Ch. 270: Water Rates 

 

Size of Meter 

(Inches) 

Allowance 

(Gallons) 

 

Current 

 

Proposed 

5/8 9,000 $21.24 $24.43 

¾ 12,000 $28.32 $32.57 

1 21,000 $49.56 $56.99 

1 ½ 30,000 $70.80 $81.42 

2 45,000 $106.20 $122.13 

3 90,000 $225.68 $259.53 

4 135,000 $358.43 $412.19 

6 255,000 $712.43 $819.29 

 
 

Residential meters read and excess water billed quarterly in arrears: 

 Current Proposed 

First 45,000 gallons $2.36 per 1,000 gallons $2.71 per  1,000 gallons 

Next 45,000 gallons $2.66 per 1,000 gallons $3.06 per 1,000 gallons 

Over 90,000 gallons $2.95 per 1,000 gallons $3.39 per 1,000 gallons 

 
 

Commercial meters read and excess water billed monthly in arrears: 

 Current Proposed 

0 – 15,000 gallons $2.60 per 1,000 gallons $2.99 per  1,000 gallons 

15,001 – 30,000 gallons $2.95 per 1,000 gallons $3.39 per 1,000 gallons 

30,000 – 122,000 gallons $3.25 per 1,000 gallons $3.74 per 1,000 gallons 

122,000 + gallons $2.86 per 1,000 gallons $3.29 per 1,000 gallons 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

July 24, 2018 

 

Resolution 6B 

 

Resolution offered by Mayor Tenke and seconded by       

 

BE IT RESOLVED, that Mayor Timothy Tenke, as Mayor of the City of Glen 

Cove, is hereby authorized and directed to file an application for the 2018 Consolidated 

Funding Application in an amount not to exceed $944,000.00 and upon approval of said 

request to enter into and execute a project agreement with the State for such financial 

assistance to the City of Glen Cove for the Seaman Road Station Capital Improvements.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

July 24, 2018 

 

Resolution 6C 

 

Resolution offered by Mayor Tenke and seconded by       

 

 BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council hereby authorizes the Mayor to accept 

the proposal of and enter into an agreement with D&B Engineers, for engineering 

services associated with the evaluation of the feasibility of constructing a water supply 

well at the site of the former Coles School property, in the amount of $4,500. 

 

Funding: F8300 55438 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

July 24, 2018 

 

Resolution 6D 

 

Resolution offered by Mayor Tenke and seconded by       

 

 BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council hereby authorizes the Mayor to enter 

into an agreement with Coughlin & Gerhart LLP, to provide legal counsel for Genova v. 

City of Glen Cove – Appeal to Second Circuit Court of Appeals, in an amount not to 

exceed $15,000. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

July 24, 2018 

 

Resolution 6E 

 

Resolution offered by Mayor Tenke and seconded by       

 

 BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council hereby authorizes the Mayor to enter 

into an agreement with Unified Court System (UCS), for the purpose of obtaining a 

reimbursement for cleaning and minor repair services for the Glen Cove City Court 

facilities, effective April 1, 2018 through March 31, 2019, with initial reimbursement of 

$77,693. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

July 24, 2018 

 

Resolution 6F 

 

Resolution offered by Mayor Tenke and seconded by       

 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council hereby authorizes the Mayor to enter 

into a contract agreement with Total Technology Solutions to provide Datto monthly 

back up from April 1, 2018 through July 31, 2018, at a cost of $2,964 per month and 

effective August 1, 2018 to December 31, 2018, at a cost not to exceed $2,335 per month. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

July 24, 2018 

 

Resolution 6G 

 

Resolution offered by Mayor Tenke and seconded by       

 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council hereby approve Budget Transfers and 

Amendments as submitted and reviewed by the City Controller. 

 

(See Attached) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

July 24, 2018 

 

Resolution 6H 

 

Resolution offered by Mayor Tenke and seconded by       

 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SETTLE A GRIVANCE 

FILED BY CSEA ON BEHALF OF AN EMPLOYEE OF THE CITY OF GLEN 

COVE 

________________________________________________________________________ 
  

      WHEREAS, CSEA has filed a Grievance regarding an employee employed by 

the City; and 

 

      WHEREAS, the matter was fully discussed in executive session regarding the 

proposed settlement or the resolution of the various matters; and 

 

       WHEREAS, the City Council feels that it is in the best interests of the City for the 

Mayor to execute stipulations of settlement resolving the matters herein; and  

 

        NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, as follows: 

 

1. The Mayor is hereby authorized to execute a stipulation of settlement for 

the employee matter named in executive session. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

July 24, 2018 

 

 

Resolution 6I 

 

Resolution offered by Mayor Tenke and seconded by       

 

 BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council hereby authorizes the Mayor to accept 

funding for 2018 New York State Office for the Aging in the amount of $9,500, for the 

Senior Center. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

July 24, 2018 

 

Resolution 6J 

 

Resolution offered by Mayor Tenke and seconded by       

 

 BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council hereby authorizes the North Country 

Reform Temple to erect lawn signs July 22, 2018 through August 7, 2018, to advertise 

annual “Yard Sale”. 

 

 

        

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

July 24, 2018 

 

Resolution 6K 

 

Resolution offered by Mayor Tenke and seconded by       

 

 BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council hereby authorizes St. John’s of 

Lattingtown to erect lawn signs September 8, 2018 through September 25, 2018, to 

advertise annual “Yard Sale”. 

        

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

July 24, 2018 

 

Resolution 6L 

 

Resolution offered by Mayor Tenke and seconded by       

 

 BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council hereby authorizes the Glen Cove 

Junior Soccer to host their annual parade and closing of the following streets, September 

15, 2018, 9:30 a.m. through 11:00 a.m. 

       

 

Closing: 

Forest Avenue 

School Street 

Brewster Street 

Pratt Blvd. 

Glen Cove Avenue 

Morris Avenue 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

July 24, 2018 

 

Resolution 6M 

 

Resolution offered by Mayor Tenke and seconded by       

 

 BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council hereby authorize Tans Tikkun 

Alliance of North Shore, Sid Jacobson JCC, to hold their annual “Campaign Against 

Hunger”, a Community Outreach Program, in Pulaski Street Garage, on Sunday, 

November 18, 2018 from 10:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. 

 

 

 

     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

July 24, 2018 

 

Resolution 7A-1 

 

Resolution offered by Mayor Tenke and seconded by       

 

 BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council hereby appoint the following persons 

to Parks and Recreation as indicated: 

 

 

 

Name Position Salary Effective Date 

Stuart Plosky Lifeguard $18.00 per hour 7/16/18 – 10/1/18 

Sean Drennan Recreation Leader $10.00 per hour 7/2/18 – 8/10/18 

 

Michael Mack 

 

Seasonal Laborer 

 

$10.50 per hour 

7/25/18 – 

11/30/18 

 

Funding: CR 7140-51120 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

July 24, 2018 

 

Resolution 7A-2 

 

Resolution offered by Mayor Tenke and seconded by       

 

 BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council hereby amends Resolution 7F, dated 

June 26, 2018, as indicated: 

 

Name Salary Effective Date 

Shade Hightower $14.00 per hour 7/2/2018 

Heather Arena $10.00 per hour 7/2/2018 

Jennifer Giambrone $10.00 per hour 7/2/2018 

Timothy Ayres $13.50 per hour 7/2/2018 

Kayla Morrissey $11.00 per hour 7/2/2018 

Doreen Beglin $17.50 per hour 7/2/2018 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

July 24, 2018 

 

Resolution 7B 

 

Resolution offered by Mayor Tenke and seconded by       

 

 BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council hereby authorizes the annual salary 

for Planning Board Secretary of $54,700. 

Budget Line A8020-51101 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

July 24, 2018 

 

Resolution 7C 

 

Resolution offered by Mayor Tenke and seconded by       

 

 BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council hereby promotes Nancy Andreiev to 

Employee Benefits Representative, with Personnel Department, at an annual salary of 

$70,146 effective July 25, 2018. 

Budget Line A1425-51101 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

July 24, 2018 

 

Resolution 7D 

 

Resolution offered by Mayor Tenke and seconded by       

 

 BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council hereby appoints Persenna Davis as 

Crossing Guard, with Police Department, at $45.00 per day, effective July 25, 2018. 

 

Budget Line PD3120-51120 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

July 24, 2018 

 

Resolution 7E 

 

Resolution offered by Mayor Tenke and seconded by       

 

 BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council hereby appoints Kyle Simpson as 

Seasonal Cleaner, with Department of Public Works, at $12.00 per hour effective July 25, 

2018. 

Budget Line A1490-51120 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

July 24, 2018 

 

Resolution 8A 

 

Resolution offered by Mayor Tenke and seconded by       

 

 BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council hereby appoint Theresa Moschetta and 

Michael P. Swirnoff to Finance Committee, effective July 25, 2018 through July 25, 

2020. 

 

**Resolution defeated by a vote of three (3) ayes and four (4) nays, with 

Councilmen Capobianco, Zangari, DiLeo and Maccarone voting nay. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

July 24, 2018 

 

Resolution 9A 

 

Resolution offered by Mayor Tenke and seconded by       

 

 BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council hereby authorizes the following salary 

adjustments to Parks and Recreation as indicated: 

 

 

Name Salary Effective Date 

Jessica Dawes $18.00 per hour 7/16/18 – 10/1/18 

Livia Muzante $16.00 per hour 7/16/18 – 10/1/18 

Michael Burrell $18.00 per hour 7/16/18 – 10/1/18 

Maryssa Berka $18.00 per hour 7/16/18 – 10/1/18 

Kathleen Lennon $18.00 per hour 7/16/18 – 10/1/18 

Leah Dwyer $15.00 per hour 7/16/18 – 10/1/18 

Maggie Muzante $15.00 per hour 7/16/18 – 10/1/18 

Nicholas Milanese $15.00 per hour 7/16/18 – 10/1/18 

   

Ruban Santana $15.00 per hour 7/16/18 – 10/1/18 

Ryan Porteus $15.00 per hour 7/16/18 – 10/1/18 

Joey Kaier $15.00 per hour 7/16/18 – 10/1/18 

 

Funding: CR 7140-51120 

 

 

 

 

         






















































































	R 07 24 2018
	20180720151530053
	20180720151202479
	20180720151408649
	20180720151507780

